

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICA'S FRONTLINE
DOCTORS AND DR. SIMONE GOLD, M.D., J.D.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS FOR AFFIRMANCE**

DR. SIMONE GOLD, M.D., J.D.
DAVID A. DALIA
Counsel of Record
700 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5541
davidadalia@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
America's Frontline Doctors and
Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.*

130438



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
A MATTER OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC IMPORTANCE AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. As a Threshold Matter, Tennessee Senate Bill 1 (SB1) Obviously Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Sex. Therefore, No Protected Category Is Impacted	7
II. Medical Mutilation of a Child’s Healthy Human Body Violates Informed Consent, Causes Grave Lifetime Harmful Side Effects, Violates the Hippocratic Oath, and Is Criminal Child Abuse and Medical Battery. WPATH “Standards of Care” Are Unreliable and Are Not Entitled to Deference.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Minors Generally Lack Capacity To Consent to Anything, Much Less Life-Altering and Dangerous Elective Surgery. No Third Party Can Supply Consent to Their Medical Mutilation For Them.24
B. The Long Term Effects of Medical Mutilation Surgery for Minors are Horrific, Tragic, and Require Regulation27
III. Dangerous Surgeries Require State Regulation. Abortions, Female Genital Mutilations, Psychosurgery, Shock Treatments, Lobotomies, Child Sterilizations, Assisted Suicides, Euthanasia, and Even Tattoos Are All Properly Subject to Both Civil and Criminal Law Regulation by the States. The Analogy to SB1 Is Clear29
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor, of the Alabama</i> , No. 2211707, 80 F. 4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	9, 31
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 14, 31
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	25
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	9, 14, 31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>T.L. v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 607 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1069 (2021)	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourteenth Amendment	7
Statutes and Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. 116	23, 27, 30
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 129.001	24
Arizona passed § 13-1214, prohibiting unlawful mutilation	30
Arkansas prohibits physician-assisted suicide, § 5-10-106	30
Colorado Criminal Code § 18-6-401	30
Kentucky passed § 530.060, “Endangering welfare of minor”	30
Maryland Criminal Code § 3-8A-30	30
North Dakota passed 12.1-36-01, prohibiting the surgical alteration of the genitals of female minors	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tennessee Senate Bill 1</i> (SB1)	7, 8, 9, 29, 30
Texas prohibits the tattooing of minors. § 146.012	30
Washington passed 9A.36.170, prohibiting female genital mutilation of minors	30
AFLDS White Paper, The Civil Liberties and Human Rights Implications of Offering Children Medical Mutilation Procedures, Legal & Medical Issues in the Treatment of GenderDysphoric Youth Medical Mutilation Procedures Violate Children’s Civil Liberties, Lead Author Simone Gold, MD, JD, Dr. Melanie CritesBachert, DO, FACOS, FACS, Dr. Bryan Atkinson, MD, David Heller, pg. 12, July 2024, https://res.cloudinary.com/aflds/image/upload/v1720808982/Medical_Mutilation_White_Paper_1804e8ca1a.pdf	5, 10
American Psychiatric Association, Gender Dysphoria, 2013, https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM5GenderDysphoria.pdf	10
Philip J. Cheng, Fertility Concerns of the Transgender Patient, T RANSL A NDROL U ROL. 2019;9(3):209218 (explaining that hysterectomy, oophorectomy, and orchiectomy “results in permanent sterility”), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6626312/	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miriam Grossman Gender Ideology and the Medical Experiment on our Children NatCon 3 Miami, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wIh8tvRLqck	21, 28
Miriam Grossman, “Rosa,” in <i>Lost In Trans Nation</i> , (New York, NY: Skyhorse Publishing, 2023) ...	12, 21
Parents with Inconvenient Truths about Trans (PITT), https://www.pittparents.com/	29
The Gold Report: Ep. 32 ‘Gender Ideology Is A Cult’ with Erin Lee, https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/thegoldreportep32genderideologyisacultwitherinlee	22
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 1 of 5 ‘The Reality of Gender Affirming Care’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert, https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-1-of-5-the-reality-of-gender-affirming-care-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert ...	12
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 2 of 5 ‘Female to Male’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert, https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-2-of-5-female-to-male-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert ...	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 3 of 5 ‘Male to Female’ with Dr. Melanie Crites- Bachert, https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/ the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-3-of-5- male-to-female-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert . . .	28
Texas Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0104 . . .	26, 27
TX A.G. Op. KP-0401: https://www. texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/ files/opinionfiles/opinion/2022/kp0401.pdf . . .	23, 24, 29
<i>What Is A Doctor?</i> , trailer: https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/ whatisadoctor?	22
